=
ONE+ SAT / ONE+

Amplificadores con filtros programables

Instalacion y configuracién del equipo

La pantalla LCD y el botdn es todo lo que se necesita
para configurar el equipo. Siga los pasos de abajo
indicados para instalar el equipo.
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Programmable multichannel amplifiers

Equipment installation and configuration

Only the LCD screen and the button are required to
configure the equipment. Follow the steps below to
install the equipment.
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Montaje

©- Montar y apretar los tornillos y tacos que sujetan el
equipo a la pared.

@- Conectar los cables coaxiales de entrada y salida al
equipo (!).

Conexion de alimentacion eléctrica

©- Conectar el cable de tierra.

O- Conectar la base del cable de red al conector de red
del equipo.

©- Conectar la toma del cable de red a la toma de
corriente eléctrica.

Configuracion del equipo ®

A Movimiento vertical del botdn
En los mends y submends, mover el botdn arriba o abajo permite

Installation
©- Fit and tighten the bolts and plugs securing the
equipment to the wall.

@- Connect the coaxial cable from input and output to
the equipment (!).

Power connection

©- Connect the ground cable.

O- Connect the power plug to the equipment mains
connector.

©- Connect the power plug to the mains socket.

General use of the unit ®

A Visual indications on the LCD display
‘o] In the menus and submenus, move the button up or down to browse
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Centrale d’amplification programmable

Installation et configuration de l'équipement

Seuls l'écran LCD et la touche sont nécessaires pour
configurer I'équipement. Suivez les étapes indiquées
ci-dessous pour installer l'équipement.

BIlI-DAB  UHF3 UHF2 UHF1

Montage

©- Monter et serrer les vis et les écrous fixant
I'équipement au mur.

@®- Brancher les cables coaxiaux d’'entrée et de sortie
de sur l'équipement (!).

Branchement de l'alimentation électrique

©- Brancher le cable de mise a la terre.

@- Brancher la base du cordon d’alimentation au
connecteur de réseau de l'équipement.

©- Brancher la prise du cordon d'alimentation a celle
du courant électrique.

Utilisation générale de l'équipement @

A Mouvement vertical de la touche

O Dans les menus et sous-menus, déplacer la touche vers le haut ou le
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Centrale digitale a filtri programmabili

Installazione e configurazione dell'apparecchiatura

Per configurare l'apparecchiatura sono sufficienti lo
schermo LCD e il pulsante. Procedere come indicato di
seguito per installare l'apparecchiatura.

(1) Ejemplo de conexidn del cable para evitar filtraciones de agua
Cable connection example to avoid water filtration
Exemple du connexion cable pour éviter les filtrations d’eau
Esempio di connessione cavo per evitare filtrazione dell'acqua

Montaggio
©- Montare e stringere le viti e i tasselli di fissaggio
dell’'apparecchiatura alla parete.

®- Collegare all'apparecchiatura il cavo coassiale di
ingresso e uscita (!).

Collegamento dell’alimentazione elettrica

©- Collegare il cavo di terra.

O- Collegare la spina del cavo di alimentazione al con-
nettore dell’apparecchiatura.

©- Collegare la spina del cavo di alimentazione alla
presa della corrente elettrica.

Uso generale dell’apparecchiatura ®

A Movimento verticale del pulsante
O Nei menu e nei sottomenu lo spostamento del pulsante consente di

navegar hacia arriba o hacia abajo posicion a posicidn. v upwards and downwards position by position. ¥ bas permet de naviguer dans ces directions respectivement. ¥ navigare verso lalto o verso il basso posizione per posizione.
En los ajustes, mover el botdn arriba o abajo permite también modificar In the settings, move the button up or down to modify values position Dans les réglages, déplacer la touche vers le haut ou le bas permet Nelle regolazioni spostare il pulsante verso [alto o il basso per modifi-
valores posicidn a posicidn. by position. également de modifier les valeurs dans ces directions respectivement. care i valori posizione per posizione.
Para navegar o modificar valores mas rapido, mantener el botdn en la Keep the button pressed up or down to browse or to modify values Pour naviguer ou modifier des valeurs plus rapidement, maintenir la Per navigare o modificare i valori pili rapidamente, tenere il pulsante
posicidn arriba o abajo. more quickly. touche dans la position haut ou bas. verso [‘alto o verso il basso

< O » Movimiento horizontal del boton < O » Horizontal button movement < O » Mouvement horizontal de la touche < O » Movimento orizzontale del pulsante

En los mends y submends, mover el botdn a izquierda o derecha,
permite seleccionar o retroceder posicion a posicion.

En los ajustes, mover el botdn a izquierda o derecha permite navegar,
seleccionar o retroceder posicion a posicion.

Para navegar mas rapido, mantener el boton en la posicion izquierda
o derecha.

- Pulsar botdn

" En los menis, permite seleccionar el submeni.

En los submends, permite seleccionar el ajuste.

En los ajustes, permite seleccionar el valor del parametro.

). Pulsacion larga
Permite eliminar el filtro.

In the menus, move the button to the left or the right to select
and go back position by position.

In the settings, move the button to the left or the right to select and go

back position by position.
Keep the button pressed to the left or to the right to browse more
quickly.

Press button

In the menus, this selects the submenu.

In the submenus, this selects the setting.

In the settings, this selects the parameter value.

Long press
It removes the filter.
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!

Dans les menus, déplacer la touche a gauche ou a droite permet
respectivement de sélectionner et de revenir en arriere.
Dans les réglages, déplacer la touche a gauche ou a droite permet

respectivement de naviguer, de sélectionner et de revenir en arriere.
Pour naviguer plus rapidement, maintenir la touche dans la position

gauche ou droite.

S,

= Appuyer sur la touche

Dans les menus, permet de sélectionner le sous-menu.

Dans les sous-menus, permet de sélectionner le réglage.

Dans les réglages, permet de sélectionner la valeur du parametre.
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Appui long
Permet de supprimer un filtre.

Nei menu spostare il pulsante a sinistra o destra per selezionare o
retrocedere posizione per posizione.

Nelle regolazioni spostare il pulsante a sinistra o destra per navigare,
selezionare o retrocedere posizione per posizione.

Per navigare pili rapidamente, tenere premuto il pulsante verso sinistra
0 verso destra.

S,

Premere il pulsante

Nei menu consente di selezionare il sottomenu.

Nei sottomenu consente di selezionare la regolazione.

Nelle regolazioni consente di selezionare il valore del parametro.

S
S

Pressione prolungata del pulsante.
Permette l'eliminazione di un filtro.
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Sistema TV Systeme de TV TV system Sistema de TV AM-TV / DVB-T
EXT FI-SAT
Ingressi Entrées Inputs Entradas BI/FM (VHF/UHF) | BIII/DAB | UHF3 UHF 2 UHF 1
(ONE+ SAT (ONE+ SAT)
470 -862
Banda coperta Bande couverte Band covered Banda cubierta MHz 47 -108 47 - 862 174 - 240 470 -790 950 - 2400
470 -694
Numero di filtri programmabili Nombre de filtres programmables Number of programmable filters Numero de filtros programables _ 32 _
Numero di canali per filtro Nombre de canaux par filtre Number of channels per filter Numero de canales por filtro 1-4
Larghezza di banda del filtro Largeur de bande du filtre Filter bandwidth Ancho de banda del filtro MHz — — 7/8/DAB 8/16/24/32 —
Livello diingresso Niveau d'entrée Input level Nivel de entrada dBuVv 40 -90 60 - 80 40-100 50 - 80
CAG (Controllo Automatico del Guadagno) CAG (Contréle automatique de gain) AGC (Automatic gain control) CAG (Control automatico de ganancia) — Si/Yes / Oui/ Si —
Selettivita alla fine del canale +1 MHz Sélectivité en fin de canal +1 MHz End-of-channel selectivity +1 MHz Selectividad a final de canal £1 MHz dB — 35 —
Livello di uscita OUT 1 Niveau de sortie OUT 1 Output level OUT 1 Nivel de salida OUT 1 dBuVv 131 (IMD3 -36dB) ; 122* 131 (IMD3 -36 dB) ; 122* 122
) . . . . . . IMD3 -35 dB)
Livello di uscita OUT 1 + OUT 2 Niveau de sortie OUT 1 + OUT 2 Output level OUT 1 + OUT 2 Nivel de salida OUT 1 + OUT 2 X . . . (
(solo ONE+ SAT) (uniquement ONE+ SAT) (ONE+ SAT only) (s6lo ONE+ SAT) dBuv 128 (IMD3-36 dB) ; 119 128 (IMD3 -36 dB) ; 119 OUT T only
Equalizzazione dell'uscita VHF/UHF Egalisation de sortie VHF/UHF VHF/UHF output equalization Ecualizacion de salida VHF/UHF dB — +1 =
Regolazione livello di uscita Réglage niveau de sortie Output regulation Regulacién nivel de salida dB 25 20 30 20
Controllo della pendenza Réglage de pente Slope control Control de pendiente dB — 0-6 0-9
Figura di rumore Facteur de bruit Noise figure Figura de ruido dB <6
Uscita test Sortie test Test output Salida test dB -30
VDC Off - 12 - 24 Bypass-13
Tensione in uscita Tension de sortie Output voltage Tensidn de salida mA — 100mA @ 24V -18
200mA @ 12V 300
Tono Ton Tone Tono kHz - 0-22
Consumo Consommation Consumption Consumo w 17 (ONE+) 25 (ONE+ SAT)
Temperatura di funzionamento Température de fonctionnement Operating temperature Temperatura de funcionamiento °C -5...+50
Indice di protezione Indice de protection Protection index Indice de proteccién IP IP30

*con 1 mux OFDM / * with 1 mux OFDM / *avec 1 mux OFDM / *con 1 mux OFDM




Guia rapida de mends (ONE-SAT)

Fast menu guide (ONE-SAT)

UHF1/UHF2/UHF3

Guide rapide des menus (ONE-SAT) \

Guida rapida dei menu (ONE-SAT)

, . UHF1/UHF2/UHF3 UHF1/UHF2/UHF3 UHF1/UHF2/UHF3
Autoinstalacion Vee OFF Autoinstall Vee OFF Installation auto Ve OFF Auto installazione Ve OFF
LTE2 56 FILTRO 1 C21 474.000 + LTE2 56 FILTER 1 C21 474,000 + LTE2 56 FILTRE 121 474,000 + LTE2 56 FILTRO 1 C21 474,000 +
LTE1 46 FILTRO2C .+ LTET 46 FILER2C .+ LTET 46 FILTRE2C_ .« LTET 46 FLTRO2C. .+
TODA UHE + ENTIRE UHF + | TOUT LA UHF P TUTTO UHF +
ENTRADA C21 474.000 INPUT 21 474.000 ENTREE C21 474.000 INGRESSO C21 474.000
SALIDA ~ C21 474.000 OUTPUT €21 474.000 SORTIE €21 474.000 USCITA €21 474,000
ANCHURA 1 CH 8 MHz WIDTH 1 CH 8 MHz LARGEUR 1 CH 8 MHz LARGHEZZA 1 CH 8 MHz
Blll Bl BIIl BIIl
DAB OFF DAB OFF DAB OFF DAB OFF
FILTRO 1 C5 117.500 + FILTER 15 117.500 + FILTRE 1 €5 117.500 + FILTRO 1C5 117.500 +
FILTRO2C_ .+ FILTER2C_ .+ FLTRE2C_ .+ FILTRO2C .+
+ + + +
ENTRADA C5 117.500 INPUT T 117,500 ENTREE C5 117.500 INGRESSO C5 117.500
SALIDA €5 117.500 OUTPUT C5 117,500 SORTIE €5 117.500 USCITA €5 117.500
ANCHURA 1 CH 7 MHz WIDTH 1 CH 7 MHz LARGEUR 1 CH 7 MHz LARGHEZZA 1 CH 7 MHz
Manuel . Manuale .
'ﬁ::‘al Salida BIII/UHF 'Vl'J:’F’;‘al BIIl/UHF output UHF? Sortie BIll/UHF AT Uscita BIII/UHF
UHE 2 NIVEL DE SALIDA 122 dByV UHF 2 OUTPUT LEVEL 122 dBuV UHE 2 NIVEAU DE SORTIE 122 dBuV UHF2 LIVELLO DE USCITA 122 dBuV
UHF 3 —{ PENDIENTE 0 dB UHF 3 SLOPE 0 dB UHF 3 PENTE 0 dB UHF 3 PENDEZA 0 dB
BIl N° DE SALIDAS 1 Bil OUTPUTS 1 Bl N° DE SORTIES 1 Bl N DI USCITE 1
BIll/UHF OUTPUT SORTIE BIII/UHF USCITA BII/UHF
gﬁ%lDA BIII/UHF Sat o Sat o Sat v Sat
BI/FM —— Vee BYPASS BI/FM —— Vec BYPASS BI/FM —— Vec BYPASS BIIFM —— Vec BYPASS
EXT GANANCIA 25 dB EXT GAIN 25 dB EXT GAIN 25 dB EXT GUADAGNO 25 B
PENDIENTE 0 dB SLOPE 0 dB PENTE 0 dB PENDEZA 0 dB
BU/FM Sl s E;IlfI'I;:gNU BI/FM 10 dB
GANANCIA BI/FM 10 dB BI/FM GAIN 10 dB GAIN BI/FM 10 dB
- AUTO INSTALLAZIONE
AUTOINSTALACION EXT mOU'XETALL EXT mﬁttAmN e EXT Mlj\NOUALSE 0 _EG)L(l;II-JAGNU EXT 20 dB
r\f:lNuzﬁ\LnAs GANANCIA EXT 20 dB ADVANCED EXTEAN 2008 AVANCES PANET20 % AVANZATE
. STATUS Device info. ETAT Info du module STATO Info. del modulo
ESTADO Info del equipo (N DESERIE | NUMERO DI SERIE
TWCOESERE | SERIAL NUMBER N° DE SERIE
i MANUF. DATE DATE DE FABRICATION DATA DI PRODUZIONE
FECHA DE FABRICA OPERATING HOURS HEURES DE FONCTION ORE DI FUZIONAMIENTO
HORAS DE FUNCIONA. ALARMS ALARMES ALLARMI
ALARMAS VERSIONE FW
; VERSION DE FW
VERSION DE FW FW VERSION LS
Tarieta SD SD card Carte SD Scheca SD
arjeta A 3 CMISEAJOURFW | Avanzate AGGIORNAMENTO FW
A FW UPGRADE vancés MISE A JOUR FW ]
Avanzadas | —— ACTUALIZAR FW DS\X;"&;}" LOAD CONFIG. NP3, DU MODULE CHARGER CONFIS. INFO. DEL MODULO CARICA CONFIG
INFO. DEL EQUIPO CARGAR CONFIG. SOCARD SAVE CONFIS, CARTE SD SAUVEGARDER CONFIG. SCHECA 5D SALVA CONFIG
TARJETA SD GUARDAR CONFIG. UHF PRE-AMP. POWER SAVE STATUS INF. ALIMENT. DE PREAMP SAUVEGARDER ETAT TENSIONE PRE. UHF SALVA L0 STATO
TENSION PREVIOS UHF GUARDAR ESTADD SMART AMP. CONTROL DELETE FILES CONTROLE D'AMP.INT. | | ELIMINER FICHIERS | CONTROLLO INTEL, AMP, | L CANCELLARE | FILE
CONTROL AMP. INTEL. BORRAR ARCHIVOS SECURITY SECURITE . Ali td SICUREZZA Tensione pre. UHF
SEGURIDAD Tension previos UHF DEFAULT CONFIG. UHF pre-amp power CONFIG. PAR DEFAUT iment de preamp Stato CONFIG. PER DIFFETO %
CONFIG. POR DEFECTO Status 2%V Etat 2V
Estado ANT. UHE 1 OFF 24V 12V TR RaT 12v ANT. UHF 1 OFF 24 V
12v : : . .
ANT. UHF 1 OFF 24V F1C23C23 44 dByV > Securoity F1023 23 44 dByV > Sécurité E; Eg? Eg? Z‘g ggux . Sicurezza
F1C23 C23 44 dByV > Seguridad F2 (31 (3143 dByV > L0CK OFF F2C31C31 43 dByV > BLOCAGE OFF £1 012 032 42 dBuV . LOCK OFF
F2C31 03143 dByv > BLOGUED OFF F3032 (32 42 dByY > CODE 0000 F3.032 C32 42 dByY » CODE 0000 . LODICE 0000
FA C40 C40 44 dByV > 5 041 041 40 dB“V . Default config. FL C40 C40 b dByV > Config. par défaut F5 C41 CA41 40 dBuY > Config. per diffeto
F5 C41 CA1 40 dBuV > Config. por defecto . DEFAULT CONFIGURATION F5 C41 C41 40 dByV > ELIMINER LA CONF. Fb Clk Chb 47 dBpY > ELIMINA CONFIGURAZIONE
v : Fé Ca Cat 47 dBuY > Fb Cl C4d 47 dBuY > ANT. UHF 2 OFF 24V No
F6 C4b Chb4 47 dBpV > BORRAR CONFIGURACION ANT. UHF 2 OFF 24V NO ANT. UHE 2 OFF 24 V NON . .
ANT. UHF 2 OFF 24V NO | YES : , oul Nessun canale trovato! Sl
: : No channel found! Aucune canaux trouvés! B ——
iNingn canal hallado! S|

* Guia de configuracion completa en www.ikusi.tv

Indicaciones basicas de seguridad
Mantenimiento del equipo
« Prohibido manipular el interior del equipo.

« No desmontar o intentar reparar el equipo, sus accesorios o

componentes. El hacerlo invalida su garantia.
* No usar el cable de alimentacién si estd dahado.

« Para desconectar el cable de alimentacion, tirar
cuidadosamente del enchufe en vez del cable.

« Para limpiar la caratula y conexiones del equipo:
.Desconectar el equipo.

.Limpiar con un trapo suave ligeramente humedecido en agua.
.Permitir que se seque completamente antes de usar.

« No derramar ningun liquido sobre el equipo.

« Mantener las ranuras de ventilacion libres de polvo y cualquier

material extrafo.

* Complete configuration guide in www.ikusi.tv

Basic safety instructions
Equipment Maintenance

« Handling the inside of the equipment is forbidden.

* Do not use the power cable if it is damaged.

« To disconnect the power cable, pull carefully on the plug and

not the cable.

« To clean the panel and equipment connections:

.Unplug the equipment.

« Do not spill liquid onto the equipment.

ES)

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventilacion correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato a la lluvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ningun recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red alterna,

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que
pudiera causar un incendio.

- Siguiendo las i i dei on, fijar el aparato bien
sea en la pared bien sea en la base-soporte especialmente destinada al efecto.

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tension de red que sea facilmente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado rapidamente de la toma.

- No abrir el aparato, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

s
Instrucciones de Seguridad

rSafety Instructions EN\

- Do not block or cover the device ventilation openings. For better

ventilation, leave a surrounding space of at least 20 cm.

Do not expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of liquid

container on top it. In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it

immediately from the alternating current.

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away
from the device.

- In with the i , fix the device firmly either on
the wall or on the base-support specially intended for this purpose.

- Connect the device to an easily accessible mains outlet, so that the device
may be quickly disconnected from the outlet in case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.

« Do not dismantle or try to repair the equipment, its accessories
or its components. This will render the warranty null and void.

.Clean with a slightly damp, soft cloth.
.Allow to dry completely before use.

« Keep ventilation slots free of dust and any foreign bodies.

Consignes de sécurité de base
Manintenance de l'équipement

endommagé.

« Pour débrancher le cable d'alimentation, tirer
soigneusement sur la prise et non sur le cable.

« Pour nettoyer la carcasse et les connexions de l'équipement :
.Débrancher l'équipement.
Nettoyer a l'aide d'un chiffon doux légérement imbibé d'eau.
.Laisser sécher entiérement avant utilisation.

« Maintenir les rainures de ventilation exemptes de

« Interdiction de manipuler lintérieur de l'équipement.

» Ne pas démonter ou tenter de réparer l'équipement, ses
accessoires ou composants. Cela annulerait la garantie.

» Ne pas utiliser le cable d'alimentation si celui-ci est

« Ne verser aucun liquide sur l'équipement.

* Guide complet de la configuration sur www.ikusi.tv

Indicazioni di base per la sicurezza
Manutenzione de l'apparecchiatura
« Vietato manipolare la parte interna dell'apparecchiatura.

» Non smontare o tentare di riparare l'apparecchiatura, gli
accessori o i componenti. In caso contrario, la garanzia risulta
invalidata.

« Per scollegare il cavo di alimentazione, tirare con

acqua.

attenzione la spina invece del cavo.
« Pour débrancher le cable d'alimentation, tirer soigneusement
sur la prise et non sur le cable.

« Per pulire la mascherina e i collegamenti dell'apparecchiatura:
.Scollegare l'apparecchiatura.
.Pulire con uno straccio morbido leggermente inumidito con

.Lasciar asciugare completamente l'apparecchiatura prima di

poussiére et de tout corps étranger.

utilizzarla.

* Non versare alcun liquido sull'apparecchiatura.

« Mantenere le griglie di ventilazione libere da polvere e da
materiali estranei.

FR)

r
linstructions de sécurité

- Ne bloquez ni ne couvrez les orifices d’aération de I'appareil.
Pour une meilleure aération, laissez tout autour un espace d’environ 20 cm.

- N'exposez pas I'appareil & la pluie ou aux gouttes d’eau. Ne mettez aucun
type de récipient pour liquides sur I'appareil. En cas de renversement de
liquide a lintérieur de I'appareil, débranchez-le immédiatement.

- Gardez les objets inflammables, les bougies et tout élément susceptible de
provoquer un incendie loin de 'appareil

- Conformément aux instructions d'installation, fixez I'appareil fermement au
mur ou au support base spécialement congu a cet effet.

- Branchez I'appareil a une prise de courant facilement accessible, de sorte
que l'appareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas d'urgence.

- N'ouvrez pas I'appareil afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution.

(Istruzioni di sicurezza

IT)

- Non ostruire né coprire le aperture di ventilazione dell'apparecchiatura. Per
una migliore ventilazione, lasciare attorno uno spazio libero di almeno 20 cm.

- Non esporre 'apparecchiatura alla pioggia o a gocciolamento d'acqua. Non
appoggiare sulla superficie contenitori di liquido. Nel caso penetrasse del
liquido nell'apparecchiatura, scollegarla immediatamente dalla rete di corrente
elettrica alternata.

- lontani dall'app: gli oggetti
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio.

- Seguendo le istruzioni di installazione, fissare saldamente I'apparecchiatura
al muro o all'apposita base di supporto.

- Collegare I'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente facilmente accessibile,
in modo da poterla scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza.

- Non aprire I'apparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica elettrica.

ili, le candele o

e

Sicherheitshinweise DE\

- Die Beliiftungsoffnungen des Geréts nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Fiir
eine korrekte Beliftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerét einhalten.

- Das Gerat weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine
Fliissigkeitsbehélter auf dem Gerét abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Flussigkeit
in das Gerat, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen.

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mdgliche Brandausléser von dem
Gerét fernhalten.

- Das Gerat Pl den isungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem speziell fir diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen.

- Das Gerat an eine leicht zugangliche Steckdose anschlieRen, so dass dieses
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann.

- Das Gerat nicht 6ffnen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

- Ala peita laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jata vahintaan 20 cm tila laitteen ympérille

hyvan tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi.

Al4 alista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Ald aseta mitaan nestetts siséltavad
sailiéta sen paalle. Jos nestettd paasee laitteen sisaan, kytke se valittomasti
irti pistokkeesta.

- Pidé kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kynttilét ja muut jotka voivat sytytta tulipalon,
poissa laitteen lahettyvilta.

- Noudattaen asennusohjeita, kiinnité laite tukevasti seinélle tai siihen tarkoitettuun
jalustaan.

- Neomezujte pfistup k vétracim otvorlm zafizeni ani je nezakryvejte. Pro lepsf
vétrani kolem nich ponechejte volny prostor nejméné 20 cm.

- Nevystavujte zafizeni desti nebo kapajici vodé. Nestavte na né jakékoli nadoby
obsahujici kapaliny. V pfipadé, Ze se do zafizeni dostane voda, okamzité je
odpojte od sffového napéjeni.

- Hoilavé piedméty, svicky a cokoli, co by mohlo zplsobit pozér, neumistuite do
blizkosti zafizeni.

- Postupuijte podle pokynti pro instalaci a zafizeni fadné upevnéte na zed nebo
umistéte na podstavec uréeny specialné k tomu tcelu.

- Blokér eller tildeek ikke anordningens ventilationsabninger. Lad der veere
mindst 20 cm frit rum omkring den af hensyn til bedre ventilation.

- Udseet ikke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form
for vaeskebeholder pa den. | tilfeelde af, at der kommer veeske ind i anordningen,
skal den omgaende frakobles vekselstrammen.

- Hold braendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand,
vaek fra anordningen.

- Idet installeringsanvisningerne falges, fastgeres anordningen sikkert pa
vaeggen eller pa den basisholder, som er specielt beregnet til dette formal.

< /U J J < J

Instrugdes de Seguranga PT) (Veiligheidsinslructies NL\ /05“\,.'5.; aoareiag EL\ (Instrukcja bezpieczenstwa PL) (Varnostna navodila SL\

. . . . . . - Ni lezy blokowac lub zaki ¢ otword I h . . Aby “ . %

- Néo blogueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventilago do aparelho. Para uma - U mag de ventilatieopeningen van het apparaat niet blokkeren of bedekken. - WW\{ KAEVETE Ko v Ka}vmfle Tox ervofypoToc eElxspwufw e ovokevric. Tioc u;;kz;eéz‘é ps(;;xv;iy“; Céa n’;‘g;ycs Ozgsr?av‘v/vgegynz%%? 28%2 aeon‘gae 90 Y - Ne prekrivajte ali blokirajte prezracevalnih odprtin na napravi. Za bolj$o
ventilagio melhor, deixe pelo menos 20 cm de espago a volta do dispositivo. Voor betere ventilatie dient u minstens 20 cm ruimte eromheen vrij te houden. W’\Ufﬁﬂ? eEoepiopd, G‘PHOTE xpO FOUMX\U@V 20 EK. YOpw TG, , X miejsca wokéf urzadzenia ! prezracevanje pustite najmanj 20 cm prostora okoli naprave.

- Néo exponha o a;;are\ho  chuva ou a gotas de 4gua, nem coloque por cima - Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan regen of waterdruppels. Plaats er geen - Mo exBérere m ovakevr om poxif f oe otaryévec vepod. M TomoBereite kavevée - Nie nalezy wystawiac urzq‘dzema na dzialanie deszczu lub wody. Nie nalezy na - Ne izpostavijate naprave na dez all vodo. Na napravo ne postavijajte posod s
nenhum recipiente com agua dentro. Caso entre a’gu’a no aparelho, retire Vloeistofverpakkingen op. In geval er vloeistof in het apparaat komt, dient u efdoug doxeio mov mepéxet vypé v o ouokevii. Le mepimrwon mov dietodier nim stawiac zadnego pojemnika z piynem. W przypadku przecieku plynu do tekogino. Ce tekogina pride v napravo jo takoj izkljugite iz izmeni¢ne napetosti.
imediatamente a ficha da tomada. : ’ het onmiddellijk van de wisselstroom af te sluiten. Z\’P0 ot ouoket), WmeWBEﬂTE ™ MPE;YNC “ﬂ‘;\m,EW))\D}MOMEVOBQEUM»G wnetrza Urzadzenia, nalezy je natychmiast odtaczyé od Zr6dla pradu zmiennego. - Napravi ne priblizujte vnetljivih predmetov, svec ali nekaj kar lahko povzro¢i

. - - Atornpeite pokpiée omd T GLoKeLH edPAEKTOC VAIKE, KePié Kot oTidATOTE Bot d M

- Afaste objectos inflamaveis, velas e qualquer coisa que possa provocar um Houdt brandbare voorwerpen, kaarsen en elk voorwerp dat brand kan 70, “OZEE Vz p pom)\ém:n‘bmnﬁ 7 el 4 m - W poblizu urzadzenia nie nalezy stawia¢ zadnych fatwopalnych przedmiotow, pozar. . )
incéndi veroorzaken, uit de buurt van het apparaat. hmop P - 5 5 . - Po navodilih za montazo napravo trdno pritrdite na zid ali podstavek, ki je za to
nosndio. e i - AkohovBidvrag Tic 0dyieg eyKardoToong, aTepedote otabepd T ovokevi eite $wiec lub innych rzeczy, ktére moga wywolad pozar.

- Seguindo as instrugdes de instalagéo, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no - Volg de \n_stallatle-lnslrycnes 0p. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of ivo & v 1Bik y1° oot om6 Bé ApiEr - Zgodnie z instrukcjg montazu, nalezy przymocowac urzgdzenie nalezycie do namenjen . N
suporte especialmente destinado para esse efeito. op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor is bestemd. OTOVTOIYO EITE TNV EIOIKT Y1 (KUTOV TO 0KOTO et aTripienc . Sciany Iub na podstawiie przeznaczone; do tego elu - Napravo prikfjudite v enostavno dostopen vtikac tako, da jo lahko v primeru

- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acesso facil para que possa ser - Sluit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat uin  Fovbeore m v oc i cdon oo derkn it pextowol pethitos - Urzadzenie nalezy przylaczyc do fatwo dostepnego giazdka elekirycznego, nevamosti itro izkilCie.
ra%idame‘r)\te desligado da tomada em caso de emergénc?a Que p geval van nood het apparaat snel uit het stopcontact kunt halen. €101 GoTe 1 oVoKeH Vot uropei var amoovvdedet vpriyopo: ourd Ty mpioc o kt()rae umozliwia syzypbk\yeaodﬁyaczeme urzqdze?\z wgnagmh przypadlzlch 90 - Naprave ne odpirajte - obstaja nevarnost elektriénega udara.

3 R s TEpITTON EKTIKTNG GVEYKNC. A 3
\» Nao abra o aparelho, visto que pode provocar risco de descargas elétricas. L Maak het apparaat niet open. U riskeert hier elektrische schokken mee. ) - Mnv awvoiyete T ovokeur, yiocri vrdpyer kivduvog nAekTpormAnging. ) \, Nie nalezy otwiera¢ obudowy urzadzenia; istniej zagrozenie porazenia eleklrycznego‘/ L )
(Turvaohjeet FI')  ( Bezpecnostni pokyny CS) [ sikkerhedsanvisninger DA) (" Bezpesnostné pokyny SK)  ( Drosibas instrukcija V)

- Neobmedzuite pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia ani ich nezakryvajte. Pre
lepsie vetranie nechajte okolo nich volny priestor najmenej 20 cm.

- Nevystavuite zariadenie dazdu alebo kvapkajlicej vode. Nedavajte na zariadenie
Ziadne nadoby obsahujlice kvapaliny. V pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane
voda, okamZite ho odpojte od siefového napéjania.

- Horfavé predmety, sviecky a ¢okolvek, o by mohlo spdsobit poziar, neumiestrijte
do blizkosti zariadenia.

- Postupuijte podla pokynov na indtaléciu a zariadenie riadne upevnite na stenu
alebo umiestnite na podstavec uréeny pecidine na tento Gcel

- Neaizsprostojiet un neapklajiet ierices ventilacijas atveres. Labakai ventilacijai
atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam.

- Nepaklaujiet ierici lietum vai ddens pilieniem. Nelieciet uz to 3kidrumu saturosus
traukus. Gadijuma, ja Gdens iek|ust iericé, nekavéjoties atvienojiet to no
mainstravas.

- Neturiet ierices tuvuma viegli uzliesmojosus objektus, sveces un citus
priekdmetus, kas var aizdegties.

- Sekojot ads i am, ciesi pi
vai nu uz pamatu, kas ipasi domats §im nolakam.

ierici vai nu pie sienas,

- Neuzdenkite jrenginio ventiliaciniy angy. Laikykite irengini bent 20 cm atstumu nuo
kity objekty dél geresnés ventiliacijos.

- Saugokite jrengini nuo lictaus ar vandens lasy. Nedékite jokio indo su skyséiu ant
jrenginio. Jei jrenginio vidun paklitity skyscio, tuoj pat atjunkite ji nuo kintamosios
sTovés.

- Laikykite degius daiktus, vakes ir viska, kas gali sukelti gaist', kuo toliau nuo
irenginio.

- Laikykités instaliavimo instrukcijy, pritvirtinkite jrenginj tvirtai prie sienos arba prie
pagrindo, specialiai skirto Siam tikslui.

- Prijunkite irenginj prie lengvai prieinamo pagrindinio lizdo taip, kad galima bity
lengvai jrengini atjungti avariniu atveju.

- Neatidarykite jrenginio, gali nutrenkti elektra.

& J

- M’ghandekx timpedixxi jew tghatti Ituh ta’ ventilazzjoni tat-taghmir. Ghal
ventilazzoni ahjar, halli spazju ta’ mhux angas minn 20 ¢m madwaru.

- Tesponiex it-taghmir ghal xita jew tagtir ta’ iima. M’ghandekx tgieghed l-ebda tip
ta’ recipjent ta’ likwidu fuqu. Fil-kaz li likwidu jidhol fit-taghmir, skonnettja minnufih
mill-kurrent li jalterna.

- Zomm oggetti flammabbli, xemghat u kull haga li tiste’ tikkaguna xi nar " il boghod
mit-taghmir.

- Wara Hstruzzjonijiet ta’ installazzjoni, wahhal it-taghmir sew jew mal-hajt jew fuq
l-appogg bazi mahsub speéifikament ghal dan il-ghan.

- Tkonnettja ttaghmir ma’ prowvista ta’ dawl facilment aécessibbli, sabiex it-taghmir
ikun jista’ jigi skonnettjat minn mas-sokit fkaz ta’ emergenza.

- M’ghandekx tiftah it-taghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku,

. J

- Ne zarja el és ne fedje le a készlilék szelléztetd nyflésait. A megfelelobb szelléztetés
érdekében, hagyjon legaldbb 20 cm-es nyilt helyet a nyilas kordl.

- A készlléket ne tegye ki es6 vagy vizcseppek hatésanak. Ne helyezzen ra
semmiféle folyadéktartalyt. Ha a késziilékbe folyadék kertl, azonnal vélassza le
a valtakozé ramforrésrol.

- Tartsa tavol a készUléktdl a gytlékony targyakat, gyertyakat és barmilyen eszkozt,
mely tlizet okozhat.

-A ési utasitasokat kovetve, biztonsagosan rogzitse a késziiléket a falra,
vagy az erre szant allvanyra.

- Csatlakoztassa a késztiléket egy knnyen hozzaférhet6 hélézati csatlakozdalizathoz,
mely stirgsség esetén, lehetévé teszi a készUilék gyors levalasztasat.

- Akészliléket tilos kinyitni; aramiités veszélye all fenn.

- J

- Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo padists jotta laite voidaan kytked - Zafizeni pripojte ke snadno pfistupné sftové zasuvce, aby v pfipadé nebezpedi - Tilslut til en lettilgeengelig saar hurtigt - Zariadenie pripojte k lahko pristupnej sietovej zasuvke, aby ho bolo mozné v - Pievienojiet ierici viegli pieejamai jaudas padeves iekartai, lai ierice var tikt
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hatatilanteen sattuessa. bylo mozno je rychle odpojt. kan frakobles stikkontakten i en nodsituation pripade nebezpecenstva rychlo odpojit. atri atvienota no padeves galgjas nepieciesamibas gadijuma.
- Al4 avaa laitetta sahkdiskuvaaran takia. - Neotvirejte zafizeni, jinak hrozi nebezpeci Urazu elektrickym proudem. - Luk ikke anordningen op. Der er risiko for elektrisk stad. - Neotvérajte zariadenie, inak hrozi nebezpedenstvo Urazu elektrickym pradom. - Neatveriet ierici; pastav risks sanemt elektrisko Soku.
. J . J . J _ J . J
(saugumo taisyklés LT) [ Struzzionijiet dwar is-Sigurta MT) (i BiztonsAgi el6irésok HU ) thutusiuhend ET) ("Sakerhetsanvisningar SV )

- Seadme kaant ega ventilatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta. Paremaks
ventileerimiseks peab seadme timber olema vahemalt 20 cm vaba ruumi.

- Arge jatke seadet vihma katte ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele
vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelik satub seadmesse, tuleb
seade viivitamatult vooluvérgust lahutada.

- Veenduge, et tuleohtlikud esemed (kttinlad ja teised objektid, mis vaivad
tekitada tulekahju) jaaksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele

- Jérgides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale véi

- Ventilationsdppningarna pa enheten far inte blockeras eller tackas 6ver. Fér
att uppna en béttre ventilation bér minst 20 cm fritt utrymme l&mnas runt
enheten.

- Utsétt inte enheten fér regn eller vattendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som
helst vétskebehallare pa den. Om vitska skulle komma in i enheten maste
den kopplas ur fran natspa

- Brénnbara féremal, stearinljus och alla andra féremal som kan orsaka brand
far inte forvaras néra enheten.

tugialusele.

- Uhendage toitejuhe kergelt ligip&é kohas pi: et ha
korral oleks voimalik seadet kiiresti vooluvérgust lahti ihendada.

- Elektriléogi valtimiseks &rge avage seadme kaant.

- Folj och montera enheten antingen pa véggen eller
pa det stativ som &r sarskilt avsett for &ndamalet.

- Anslut enheten till ett lattatkomligt natspanningsuttag, sa att enheten snabbt
kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nédsituation

( Oppna inte enheten eftersom det féreligger risk fér elektrisk chock.
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